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Q1. If the election for New Jersey governor were held today, would you vote for:  

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

Democrat Barbara Buono 119 19.6 19.8 19.8 

Republican Chris Christie 413 67.8 68.4 88.2 

SOMEONE ELSE 6 1.0 1.0 89.2 

NOBODY 11 1.8 1.8 91.0 

NOT SURE/DON’T KNOW 47 7.7 7.8 98.8 

REFUSE 7 1.2 1.2 100.0 

Total 604 99.2 100.0  

Missing System 5 .8   

Total 609 100.0   

 

 
Q1A. At this time, would you say you lean more toward voting for:  

 Frequency Percent 

37.0 

NOT SURE/DON’T KNOW 28 4.7 60.3 97.3 

REFUSE 1 .2 2.7 100.0 

Total 47 7.7 100.0  



Stockton Polling Institute  Legislative District 9 
 

 
If the election for New Jersey governor were held today, would you vote for:  

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

Democrat Barbara Buono 126 20.7 20.9 20.9 

Republican Chris Christie 424 69.6 70.2 91.1 

SOMEONE ELSE 6 1.0 1.0 92.1 

NOBODY 11 1.8 1.8 93.9 

NOT SURE/DON’T KNOW 28 4.7 4.7 98.6 

REFUSE 9 1.4 1.4 100.0 

Total 604 99.2 100.0  

Missing System 5 .8   

Total 609 100.0   

 

 
SENATE. If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, would you vote for:  

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

Republican Steve Lonegan 305 51.7 51.7 51.7 

Democrat Cory Booker 212 36.0 36.0 87.7 

SOMEONE ELSE 1 .1 .1 87.8 

NOBODY 3 .5 .5 88.4 

NOT SURE/DON'T KNOW 52 8.9 8.9 97.2 

REFUSE 16 2.8 2.8 100.0 

Total 589
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If the election for state Senate were held today, would you vote for:  

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

Chris Connors 341 56.0 56.5 56.5 

Anthony Mazzella 157 25.7 25.9 82.4 

SOMEONE ELSE 2 .3 .3 82.7 

NOBODY 10 1.7 1.7 84.5 

NOT SURE/DON’T KNOW 89 14.5 14.7 99.1 

REFUSE 5 .9 .9 100.0 

Total 604 99.2 100.0  

Missing System 5 .8   

Total 609 100.0   

 

 
Q3. Which of the following best describes your overall opinion of Chris Connors:  

 Frequency Percent 
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Q4. Which of the following best describes your overall opinion of Anthony Mazzella:  

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

Very favorable 19 3.1 3.1 3.1 

Somewhat favorable 95 15.6 15.7 18.8 

Somewhat unfavorable 34 5.5 5.6 24.4 

Very unfavorable 11 1.9 1.9 26.3 

Or are you not familiar with 

him? 
437 71.8 72.4 98.7 

NOT SURE/DON’T KNOW 6 1.0 1.0 99.6 

REFUSE 
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Q8. I'm going to ask how favorable or unfavorable your overall opinion is about the Assembly 

candidates I just named: Peter Ferwerda  

 Frequency Percent Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

Very favorable 21 3.4 3.5 3.5 

Somewhat favorable 76 12.5 12.6 16.1 

Somewhat unfavorable 25 4.0 4.1 20.1 

Very unfavorable 15 2.4 2.4 22.6 

Not familiar 454 74.4 75.1 97.6 

NOT SURE /DK 13 2.2 2.2 99.8 

REFUSE 1 .2 .2 100.0 

Total 604 99.2 100.0  
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Q10. If Governor Chris Christie endorses a candidate for state Senate or Assembly, would that 

make you more likely or less likely to vote for that candidate?  

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

MORE LIKELY 240 39.4 39.7 39.7 

LESS LIKELY 144 23.7 23.8 63.5 

NO DIFFERENCE 194 31.8 32.0 95.6 

NOT SURE/DON’T KNOW 26 4.2 4.2 99.8 

REFUSE 1 .2 .2 100.0 

Total 604 99.2 100.0  

Missing System 5 .8   

Total 609 100.0   

 

 

 
Q11. Do you believe that New Jersey is headed in the right direction, or is it on the wrong 

track?  

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

RIGHT DIRECTION 369 60.6 60.6 60.6 
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Q13. What would you say has happened to property taxes in New Jersey during the past three 
years? Have property taxes:  

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

Increased a lot 205 33.6 33.6 33.6 

Increased a little
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Q15. A question on the New Jersey ballot asks whether to allow veterans groups to use money 

raised in raffles and games of chance to fund their operations. Currently they can use that 
money only for educational, charitable, or other public purposes. Would you  support or oppose 

this proposal?  

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

SUPPORT 421 69.0 74.6 74.6 

OPPOSE 109 17.9 19.4 94.0 

NOT SURE/DON’T KNOW 34 5.6 6.0 100.0 

Total 564 92.5 100.0  

Missing System 45 7.5   

Total 609 100.0   
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Which category best describes your age?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
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Methodology   

Interviews were conducted at the William J. Hughes Center for Public Policy’s Stockton Polling 
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